

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PRACHI  
PRANESH  
NANDIWADEKAR

Digitally signed  
by PRACHI  
PRANESH  
NANDIWADEKAR  
Date: 2025.12.24  
14:30:37 +0530

APPEAL FROM ORDER (ST.) NO.30450 OF 2018  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION (ST.) NO.30452 OF 2018

Ahmed Wahid Hawa ...Appellant

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai ...Respondent

WITH

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.651 OF 2019  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.740 OF 2019

Iqbal Esmail Mehta ...Appellant

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.650 OF 2019  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.739 OF 2019

Imtiaz Iqbal Mehta ...Appellant

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.644 OF 2019  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.733 OF 2019

Moosa Haji Ebrahim ...Appellant

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.645 OF 2019  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.930 OF 2018**

Mohammad Yusuf Ansari ...Appellant  
**Versus**  
Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.694 OF 2018  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.908 OF 2018**

Mohammad Hussein Bhajikhara ...Appellant  
**Versus**  
Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Aditya A. Joshi h/f Ms. Shivani Samel for the appellant in AOST/30450/2018.

Mr. Reyden L. Gonsalves i/by Eventa A. Gonsalves for the appellant in AO/651/2019 and AO/650/2019.

Mr. Neeta Jadhav i/by Ms.Komal Punjabi for the respondent-MCGM.  
Ms. Amisha Lolusare i/by Mr. Pradeep Thorat for respondent no.3.

---

**CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.  
DATE : 24 DECEMBER 2025**

**P. C.:**

1. At the request of the learned counsel for the appellant, Ms. Shivani Samel, arguing advocate is on maternity leave, therefore, list this matter on 5 March 2026.
2. Ad-interim/interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

**(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)**